reviewed by the research team (SMQ, AS, SJB and MRS) and any discrepancies were 

resolved by discussion to generate a selection of factors influencing adolescent females’ PA 

behaviour at school.  

4.4 Results  

Participants’ characteristics  

The student questionnaire was completed by two hundred and eighty-seven students (n=287). 

A total of 330 females were present in the school on the day of data collection, i.e., 87% of 

the eligible population completed the questionnaire. One class (30 students) did not 

participate because they were completing an exam at the time of data collection.